
Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

September 29, 1982 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Michael E. Stogner, 

Commingling Application for the Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1 

Enclosed find two copies of the commingling application for the subject 
well. This is in response to your notice that the original application 
was never received in the Santa Fe office of the NMOCD. 

The well was completed in the Gallup horizon to determine i f development 
of our Gallup acreage is economically feasible. Prior to evaluating 
further Gallup potential in this area, we need to have commingling 
approval for this well. A timely response would be greatly appreciated. 

Yours very truly, 

Petroleum Engineer 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

File: DHS-443-986.510.1 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 
" ' I I I O l , 

SANTA F£ 

AMM/tk 

Enclosures 



Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

July 12, 1982 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

.OJL COKb.. 
SAN'iA --t F i l e : DHS-299-986.510.1 

Commingling Application for the Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1 
1650' FSL x 1040' FWL, Section 12, T24N, R5W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Amoco Production Company requests approval to commingle production from 
the Otero Gallup and Basin Dakota pools in the subject well. The Dakota 
formation was first delivered in this well on January 29, 1980, The 
Gallup formation was completed in May 1982 to offset marginal Dakota 
production and prevent drainage of Amoco's Gallup acreage. This com­
mingling will utilize a production packer set between the two zones at 
6900' and a sliding sleeve set a 6895' to produce up a 2-3/8" tubing 
string landed at 7036'. 

The commingling of the Gallup and Dakota in this area is necessary to 
justify development of our Gallup acreage. Due to the low initial pro­
ducing rates (132 MCFD and 22 BOPD) and the anticipated steep production 
decline of the Gallup, drilling and completing a Gallup well cannot be 
economically justified. Production from the Dakota formation is also 
marginal in this area. The Dakota gas production in Jicarilla Gas 
Com 35 D No. 1 has declined to 90 MCFD in only two years. Therefore, i t 
is economically attractive to commingle the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup 
pools on the Jicarilla Contract 35A lease. 

The proposed commingling will not adversely effect either zone. The 
following information is provided in support of our application. 

1. The total combined oil production from the two horizons is 
26 BOPD. This satisfies the 40 BOPD maximum set for a pro­
ducing depth of 6000 feet to 6999 feet. 

2. During the post-frac production test the Gallup formation was 
flowing on its own. We intend to flow the two formations 
together until liquid loading becomes a problem. At that time, 
some means of deliquefication will be implemented. 
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3. Formation water samples collected from the Gallup and Dakota 
formations were analyzed and found to be compatible with each 
other. The Gallup produced two barrels of water on the f i r s t 
day of the post-frac production test. During the remainder of 
the test, the Gallup did not produce any water. Although we do 
not believe the Gallup will produce any water once commingled 
with the Dakota, water samples were collected from both forma­
tions to check for compatibility. The two waters were com­
mingled and allowed to set for several days in National 
Cementers' laboratory. During this time, the chemists did not 
observe any formation of precipitates. The total dissolved 
solids in the Gallup and Dakota waters are very similar, 21708 
and 18514 ppm, respectively. This indicates that there will be 
no formation damage in the Dakota formation due to swelling 
clays once the water is commingled. 

4. Neither zone has a history of senstivity to liquid hydrocarbons. 
This is evidenced by the Dakota's favorable response to gelled 
oil fracs performed in the past. Amoco routinely stimulates 
Basin Dakota wells with frac fluid containing 5 percent conden­
sate. 

5. The measured bottom hole pressure of the Dakota and Gallup 
formation is 1423 psig and 1304 psig respectively. These 
figures represent the bottom hole pressure of each formation at 
the end of a seven day shut-in period. The bottom hole pressure 
of the lower pressure zone is 92 percent of the bottom hole 
pressure of the higher pressure zone which is well within the 
50 percent required by the State. 

6. The total value of the crude will not be reduced by commingling. 
This is substantiated by the fact that all crude having a 
gravity of 40°API or greater receives the same price per barrel. 
The API gravity of the Gallup crude was measured at 46°API and 
the Dakota condensate at 53°API. 

7. There is no evidence that the Gallup and Dakota gases are not 
compatible based upon the compositional gas analysis (see 
Attachments 12 and 13). The base gas price of both horizons is 
the same since they share a common wellbore. Also since the BTU 
price adjustment is "directly" related to the BTU of the gas, 
the value of the commingled gas production will be equal to the 
sum of the values of the individual streams. 

8. Amoco operates both the Gallup and Dakota formations with a 
100 percent working interest. The royalty ownership is also 
identical for both formations. 
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9. The Gallup and Dakota formations are commingled in several wells 
offsetting Amoco's acreage. The nearest such offset is Dugan 
Production Company's A New Dawn No. 1 located approximately 
1.5 miles southwest of the Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1 (see 
Attachment 16). 

In compliance with NMOCD Rule 303C, "Downhole Commingling," please find 
attached two copies of each of the following: 

Attachment No. 

1 "Well Location and Dedication Plat" (NMOCD Form C-102) 
for the Gallup formation. 

2 "Well Location and Dedication Plat" (NMOCD Form C-102) 
for the Dakota formation. 

3 List of names and addresses of operators of all outside 
operated wells. 

4 A "Well Completion Report" (USGS Form 9-330) for the 
Gallup formation. 

5 A "Well Completion Report" (USGS Form 9-330) for the 
Dakota formation. 

6 Production decline history for the Basin Dakota from 
January 1980 to April 1981. 

7 Results of the five day post-frac flow test obtained 
on the Otero Gallup. 

8 NMOCD Form C-116 for the Gallup showing the results of 
a 23 hour flow test. State rules require current 
(within 30 days) productivity tests. Due to the time 
involved in receiving reservoir fluid analysis, we 
were unable to prepare and submit the commingling 
application within 30 days of the Gallup productivity 
test. The Gallup formation has not produced since the 
post-frac flow test; therefore, the productivity of 
this horizon is unchanged. For this reason, we 
request an exception be granted to the 30--day limit 
required for the Gallup. 

9 NMOCD Form C-116 for the Dakota showing the results of 
a 24 hour flow test prior to completing the Gallup. 
Amoco also requests that an exception be granted to 
the 30-day limit required for the Dakota. Again, the 
Dakota has not been produced since the time the 
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Attachment No. 

9 Cont'd 24 hour productivity test was taken. The test is 
therefore representative of the well's present pro­
ducing potential. 

10 Results of the bottom hole pressure readings taken in 
the Dakota. 

11 Results of the bottom hole pressure readings taken in 
the Gallup. 

12 A copy of the gas analysis performed on the Dakota gas 
in the subject well. 

13 A copy of the gas analysis performed on the Gallup gas 
in the subject well. 

14 A copy of the letter sent to all offset operators and 
the Minerals Management Services notifying them of our 
intent to commingle. 

15 Wellbore diagram of the proposed Gallup/Dakota com­
mingling. 

16 Map showing all wells offsetting the Jicarilla Gas Com 
35 D No. 1 in a nine section block. 

To allocate production to the individual Gallup and Dakota horizons, we 
recommend the following based on the 24 hour productivity tests: 

1. Allocate 59.5 percent of the toal gas production to the Gallup 
horizon. 

2. Allocate 40.5 percent of the total gas production to the Dakota 
horizon. 

3. Allocate 81.5 percent of the total oil production to the Gallup 
horizon. 

4. Allocate 18.5 percent of the total oil production to the Dakota 
horizon. 

5. The Gallup gas production is expected to decline at a steeper 
rate than the Dakota formation. Once the commingled! production 
is stabilized, a new apportionment recommendation for the two 
horizons will be made based upon the stabilized Dakota 
production decline history. 
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In order to evaluate additional Gallup potential in this area, we would 
like to obtain commingling approval for this well as soon as possible. 
Your handling of this application in a timely manner is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

RFV/tk 

Attachments 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Minerals Management Service 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

OiL CONSERVATION u.v.w.. 
SANTA FE 



- ATTACHMENT NO. } 

AMOCO PRODUCTION C- :vz>L >~ ' J l CAR I L U GA5 CCK 35-4) 
"_nlt L e t t e r Sectior. Township Range County 

L 12 2I4N 5V Rio Arr iba. 
A c t u a l r o o » c ; r L o c _!Jc*r» o i W e l : : 

1650 !eet from ihe South l ine cne* ic_»o f e e t f r o m t r i e Wast l i n e 

G T S i i n i ' L f v e l d e v . producing ForaotJon Pool De_lcoled Aereoge; 

6667 Dakota /Ga l lup Bxs in Dakota ./Otero Gallup 320 / 1 6 0 Acres 

1. Out l ine the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the we l l , outline each end identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of d i f ferent ownership is dedicated to the wel l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, un i t i za t ion , force-pooling, etc? 

( 1 Yes I I No I f answer is " y e s " type of consolidation 

I f answer 5s " n o " l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated.XUse reverse side of 
th is form i f necessary.) , , ; 

K o allowable w i l l be assigned to the w e l l unt i l e l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, uni t izat ion, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or untih'a non-Stan d._rd xi n it,, c 1 i m 5 n a t i n g such jnlerests , has been approved by the Commis­
s i o n . 

_ . : _Jj , . 

ACGEPifclijFgg RECORD 

___ „ ^ 1 ^ 4 9 8 2 __ _ 

^r_^^°Wfi!CT 

y—* 

Sec 

RECEIVED 

u s Ci- •-, 

F^MlNsl t tN, j l . M > 

CEKTtF ICATION 

/ hereby certify thot fhe information con-

toined herein is true ond complele la the 

best of my linow^doc ond belief. 

101-0 ' 

o 

r-t 

I 

12 

V. Lr- Peterson 
Pos i t i on 

D I S T R I C T ENGINEER 

Compan y 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
D a t e 

May 1 3 , 19S2 

t 

T I; - 1 1982 
Ml }< 

SANTA FE 

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plat was plotted fram field' 

notes of octvot surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, ond that the same 

is Ifot ond correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

- >_5S___#___0 
C e r t ! 

- j o t ^ f v . 



' ATTACHMENT NO. 2 
N . MEXICO O i L CONSERVATION COMMISS 4 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

A l l distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. 

Operator Lease Well No. 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY JICARILLA GAS COM 35-D 1 
U n i t L e t t e r 

I 

S e c t i o n 

12 

Township Rcnge County 

Rio Ar r i ba 
1 — 1 ~ 
• Actual footer^-_,OCCJ1 

ion or V/eli: 

1 1650 feet from the S o u t h line and l O l l O feet from the West line 

1 Ground L e v e l £ ! e v . Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acrecger 

i 6687 Dakota Basin Dakota 320 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject wel l by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the we l l , outline each and identify the ownership' thereof (both as to working 

interest and royalty). 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the we l l , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

£_J Yes I | No I f answer is " y e s " type of consolidation ' 

I f answer is " n o " l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) : : 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the we l l unt i l a l l interests, have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unt i l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

s ion. 

I! 
i ! 
t t 

I j 
. {-
I ' 
1 i 

j ; 

'.LOiiO' 

o 

r-H 

Sec 

T 

H — ' — 

12 
l . - h -

C:'~- - " 

i si s 

" ' ~_ANTA~?E 

1 3 2 5 ;G 5 0 . 9 8 0 2 3 1 0 2 6 40 2000 t 500 

CERTIFICATION 

t hereby certify that'the information cor** 

tained herein is frac one/ complete to the 

best of my knowledge? and belief. 

Wame \ 

J . L . KRUPKA 

Posi t ion 

DISTRICT ENGINEER 
Company 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
D a t e 

DECEMBER 1 2 , 1978 

/ hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this ptatwvs plotted from field 

notes of actual svrveys made by me or 

undsr my supervision, ond that the some 

is true and correct to the.best of.my 

knowledge ond belieL 

D a t e Surveyed 

Noveiabe^-?^K?76 



ATTACHMENT NO. 3 

L i s t of names and addresses of operators of a l l outside operated wells. 

Dugan Production Company 
P. 0. Box 208 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 990 

Farmington, NM 87401 . 

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. • . 

P. 0. Box 977 > 
Farmington, NM 87401 



Y a r n J-330 
( I t f v . 5-63)" f ATTACHMENT NO. 4 

UNI TED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

• SUBMIT rs DUPLT^J E* 
( S f e o t a c r I n ­
s t ruc t ions o n 
reverse side) 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG* 
l a . T Y i ' S O r V r S L L : 

h . T Y P E 0 " C O M P L E T I O N : 

Y>ELL 
CAS p i 
WELL I I D Olher 

Forrn approved. 
Budget Bureau N o . J2-KJSS.5. 

5. LLASe DESIGNATION AND Sr . r .UL >"0. 

J i c a r i l l a T r i b a l DP No. 
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIB3 NAMC 

7 . I : K : T A G R E E M E N T N A M E 

2 . S A U 3 o r O.=-£? .ATO;I 

•Atnoco Product ion Company 
3 . A:>D3ES3 <JT OPEPATOl 

501 Airport Dr., Farmington, KM 87401 
4 . L O C A T I O N c r W E L L {.Report l o c a t i o n c J e a f l j / un-J i n a cco rdance i.r:£r. e n y S i u t j r e ; u ; . - c ^ ; n ; r ) 

Atttu&ict 1 6 5 0 ' FSL X 1 0 4 0 ' FWL 

A t t o ? p r o d , l a t e — a l r e p o r t e d b e l o w 

At tot.ii depti Same 

Same 
-.1 

1 4 . PERMIT NO. C A T E ^ S S O ' E O 

/ J i c a r i l l a Gas Com 35-B, 

-10. FIZLD ANDJEOOL, C3 WILDCAT 

~ Otero Gallup 
: 1 . S C C T., B., M . , OR BLOCK AND SFRVElf. 

- O.H AREA 

~NW/4, SW/4, Section 12, 
-JT24N, R5W -• .-

1 2 . cor . ' .Nir o n 
PAP.IS3 

Rio Ar r iba 

1 3 . STATE 

New Mexico 
1 5 . E.VTE SPLDDSD 

2-12-79 
1 6 . DATE T.D. KEACIIED 

2-28-79 
DATE COMPL. (P.ea-Ju t o p r u d . ) ^ ELETATIU.N3 (DF, BKC, -,-.1. CP., ETC.) * 

5-15-82 6687' GL, 6700' KB 
1 9 . ELEV. CASINGUZAD 

20. TOTAL CLFTK. M A TVD 

7150 
£ 1 . PLUO. BACK T.D.. MO A T"» 

7115 
vo I 2 2 . I P M U L T I P L E C O : - : P L . , 

I KOV." M A M * 

r a o D u c i N o I N T E R V A L ( s ) . or- T H I S C O M P L E T I O N — T O P , ^ a i t O M V j ^ ^ j ( M o j h s ) . » / t T b i ' 

5S26 , -6031 t Otero Gallup j j y flpT _ ^ 

23 . I N T E R V A L S 
DKl lLED UY 

P.OTARV TOOLS ' 

j 0 -- TD J 
CABLE TOOLS 

4 
25. WAS DIRECTinNAI. 

Sl 'aVET MAD2 

No 
r y p n i X s c T s i C A : : Q O T H E R L O G S S I N 

GR, I E L , SP, CNL, FDC OIL CONSEKVM,,, 

27 . WAS WELL COAED 

• No 
CASING KECOTldStftfifFA r in t c f l l ) . . 

CASIMC s ; i s w s i o n r , L 3 . / n . DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SUE ! CE:<EKTI>"C RECORD AMOi'ST PULLED 

• 8-5/8" 24// 414' ^ 12-1/4" j 300 sx 

• : 4 -1 /2" 10.5// 7159" ' 7-7/8" I 1730 sx 
1 

- I 
i 

I>1NER RECORD ' 30. TUBING RECORD 

3tZS TO? ( M D ) BOTTOM (N.'D> S»CKS CEMENT* SC.-.EEN (V.?) j S'.ZE PEi-TH sz? <i!D) PACKER SET (MD) 

2-3/8" 7036' 6900' • 
1 

SI. PZP.TOK.vrsos ZECor.D (Interval, size cr.d number) 32. ACID. SEOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC. 

5984'-6031', with 2 spf, 5826'-5836', 
5842'-5864*, 5892'-5912l, 5918'-5924' 
5928,~o934I, with 2 spf, a t o t a l of 222 
-.40" holes ' 

DEPTH JNTESTAL ( M D ) 

5S26'-6031' 
A ! t C " N T AND KIND 0? MAT EE! At, f S E D 

90,000 gallons of frac f l u i d 
and 132,500/> 20-40 sand 

33.* P ! l D I » r C T I O X 

P A V : : - I ? . S T p? .oaL ' t r : oN 

5-27-32 23 

I'P.ODi CTlOX METHOD (F'.otcir.g, ; o l i f t , pvmpiij—,;:s .--4 type 0/ pur-.p) 

r v o v f . r u s w o r s c j j . C A S I N G PP .E* ;3 ' JSB 

40 p s i g j 300 ps ig 

1.25 
rr.jD... J:?. 
TEST ?E2:03 

- > 
I 

21 I 127 

•.VELL STAtL ' i i ( jPro . iuc i . - . J Or 
s h u t - i n ) , , _ j — . 

' ~) I _ i - • 

' K ^ i ' i ' r . — V i L , j O A S - O I % i . l Z I O 

0 . 6048 
CALCULATED OIL 2SL. 
21-5IOCP. P.AT= I 

> 22 

e s s — x c r . 

132 
IVATiS — BHL. 

0 
34. c.:s;os:r:o.v or CAS {Sold, uted for Jxel, •uniii, etc.) 

"TP l?C Held 

O I L C K A V I T Y - A P : t c o i i a . ) 

, TEST ACDBPTt̂ l POS'StCORi 
3.X T . t i i O? ATT.'.CBMSN-ra. 

M5. ' h e r c o j c ^ r i ' J j : h « t l b c f o r e - r . ! n r ; anc! a t t a c h e d t . - . rorraat loa U cor . ipk- l ' ! t 3 i c o r . - i c : a ; Cet^r.-aScotl f r o - : . - . l l aT,T-;>bl= - c c o - d i 

v>::/.- ••• ' JJ, 

JUN 16 19̂ 2 

TITLE 
f l . . \ ^ . . v. FARJiiftGTDfJ D1ST3JCT 
Adminis t ra t ive S11pervisor tV,^£f#k-A^rS? 

*($sc Insfrucfionj end Spaces for AJriiftonc' Dcta cn Rcve.-se Sida) 



(Rtv. 6-fiS) UNIT! ) STATES SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE J 

D E P A R T M E N T O F THE I N T E R I O R 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY- - ; • : 

(See.other In­
struction;* on 
reverse side) 

V/ELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND.LOG* 
la . T Y P E OF W E L L : 

6. T Y P E OF C O M P L E T I O N : 

WELL WELL 0 D R T D Other 

NEW 7-g- wor.i t I — i DEEr- (—I PLUG I — | P I F F . I I 
OVER L J EN I I DACK I I r.BSYR. I — I Othe 

"EIVED 

NAME Oi" OPEKATOtt 

3 . ADDRESS O? OPERATOR 

S m A i r p n r f T ) r i V P V . i r m i n r . t n n ; r T M 8 7 4 0 1 / 
4. LOCATION o r ' W E L L (Report location clearly and in accordance tci th any State requi 

A t surface 

At 

_J. 

1650' FSL x 1040'FWL, Section 12, T-24-N, R-5-W p ^ ^ s T T " 1 
At top prod. Interval reported below k — • I "'',' 1 

Same 
A t to t a l depth 

Same 1 4 . . PERMIT NO. 

n AS r —S 
? 

- i 
r _ J . ! 

Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. «2-R3SS.5. 

5. LEASE DESICNATION AND SERIAL h'O. 

J i c a r i l l a T r i b a l DP //35A 
0 . I F INDIAN, ALLOTTEE Oil TRIBE NAME 

J i c a r i l l a Apache 
7 . UNIT ACl lEEMtNT CAMS 

S^FjUiM—eie-t t ra i rE—«A 

J i c a r i l l a Gas Com 35D. 
_fl_J»-£TjS NO. 

( 
10 . ' FlEferTTNTTrOOL, OB W1LDCAX 

Basin Dakota 
11. SEC.rT., R., JJ., OB BLOCK AND SURVEY - • 

OP. AREA 

NW/4 SW/4 S e c t i o n 12 
T - 2 4 - N , R-5-W - ' 

1 2 . COB ST t OR 
• ' PARISH 

R i o A r r i b a :. 

1 3 . STATE 

"• NM 
1 3 . DATE SPUDDED 

2112129. 

I C . DATE T.D. REACHED 

9/28/79 

17. DATE C0MrL. (Ready to prod.) 

4/18/79 

1 8 . ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, BT, CB, ETC. )* 

6687' GL, 6700 ' KB 

1 9 . ELEV. CASINGHEAD 

20. TOTAL DEPTH. HO I * TVD 2 1 . PLUO, EACX T.D., MD A TVD 22 . IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 
HOW MANX* 

23 . INTERVALS 
DRILLED BT 

ROTAHT TOOLS CABLE TOOI.9 

7150' 7115* =>- ! 0-TD 
2 4 . PRODUCING I N T E R V A L ( S ) , OF T H I S COMPLETION TOP, BOTTOM, NAME ( M D AND T V D ) * 

6 9 4 6 , - 6 9 9 8 ' , Dakota ; 

25 . WAS DIRECTIONAL 
SOBYEZ MADE 

No 
2G. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 

Induction Gamma-Ray, Compensated Densilog and Neutron 

2 7 . WAS W E L L COBED 

No 
CASING RECORD (Report all firings tet in well) 

CASINO SIZS 

8 - 5 / 8 " 
4 - 1 / 2 " 

WEICHT. L B . / F T . 

24# 
10.5// 

DEPTH SET ( M D ) 

414 ' 

7159' 

HOLE SIZE 

1 2 - 1 / 4 " 
7 - 7 / 8 " 

CEMENTING P.ECORD 

300 SX 
1730 sx 

AMOUNT POLLED 

L I N E R RECORD 

sizz TOP (MD) BOTTOM ( M D ) ' SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN ( M D ) SIZE 1 DEPTH SET ( M D ) PACKER SET ( U D ) 

2-3/8" 7006' None• . 

30. T U B I N G RECORD 

;-:L P£RFORATIO:-J KECOSD ( In terva l , tis^^iiWytttffUrer-)^ j . ^ . . 

6946'-6952', 6 9 7 4 ' - 6 # ^ i i ^ g ^ 0 ^ t f ? | 
60 h o l e s :' 

OIL CGNSEHVAii^,, 

32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 

DEPTH INTERVAL ( M D ) 

6 9 4 6 ' - 6 9 9 8 ' 
AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL CSED 

94,182 gallons f r a c f l u i d 
190,000 pounds sand 

33. 

DATE. FIPST PRODUCTION 

SANTA Ft PRODUCTION 
PP.ODOCIION METHOD (Flovying, gat l i f t , pumping—size and type of pump) 

• F l o w i n g . 
OF TEST HOURS TESTED 

3 hours 

WELL STATUS (Producing or 
ehui-in) 

S I 
CHOKE SIZE 

. 7 5 " 

PKOD'N. FOR OIL BBL. 
TEST PERIOD 

>. 
r l * W . VCSiNO PRESS. 

S3 p s i g 

CAS MCF. 

137 

WATER BBL. 

CASINO PRESSURE 

435 p s i g 

GA8-OJL RATIO 

CALCULATED OIL BBL. 
24-HOUR RATE 

'••i. DISPOSITION' OF CAS (Fold, vela for fuel, vev.lcd, etc.) 

To be s o l d • 

CAS MCF. 

1098 

WATER BBL. o i i rcSAVrrx-AM (CORR.) 

rEST WITNESSED E I 

I I v 1 ) J 
-'••>. J-isr OF A T T A C H M E N T 3 

I heieby cer t t fv tha t the loregolns and attached Informat ion Is complete and correct as determined f r o m al l available records' 

S IGNED T I T L E D i s t . Adm. Supe rv i so r 
D A T E 5 / 4 / 7 9 

*(Sce Instructions and Spaces for Addi t iona l Data on Reverse Side) 
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ATTACHMENT NO. 6 
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ATTACHMENT NO. 7 

The following production figures were obtained on the Otero Gallup 
formation following a seven day post-frac pressure build-up. 

Date Flow Time (Hrs.) BOPD BWPD MCFD 

5-23-82 18 73 3 318 
5-24 24 27 0 247 
5-25 24 22 0 177 
5-26 24 22 0 177 
5-27 23 22 0 132 

A l l o i l , water, and gas was measured through a three phase separator. 
Gas production was measured through a 1.250 inch o r i f i c e plate. 
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ATTACHMENT NO. 10 

The following figures were taken from the pressure chart used i n obtaining 
the 7-day Gallup bottom hole pressure. 

Depth ( f t ) Pressure (psig) 

0 0 
1000 1 
2000 1 
3000 47 
4000 478 
5125 960 
5525 1131 
5925 1304 

The measured bottom hole pressure of the Gallup formation i n the subject 
we l l i s 1304 psig. 

The Gallup formation was shut-in on May 14, 1982, and the above bottom 
hole pressure measurement was taken on May 21, 1982. 



ATTACHMENT NO. 11 

The following figures were taken from the pressure chart used i n obtaining 
the 7-day Dakota bottom hole pressure. 

Depth ( f t ) Pressure (PSIG) 

0 
1000 
2000 
3000 
4000 
5000 
5785 
6185 
6585 
6985 

1115 
1156 
1199 
1235 
1287 
1331 
1366 
1388 
1405 
1423 

The measured bottom hole pressure of the Dakota formation i n the subject 
well i s 1423 psig. 

The Dakota formation was shut-in on A p r i l 28, 1982, and the above bottom 
hole pressure measurement was taken on May 5, 1982. 



ATTACHMENT NO. 12 

07/17/61 EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

X 
MhASUKLMtN i DEPARTMENT 
POST OFFiuc BOX i49iL 
LL PASO, TEXAS 79999 

CHROMATOGRAPHIC GAS ANALYSIS RcPORTS 

AMOCO PRODUCTION CO. 
A TINS O. i*. THURSTON 
5 0 1 AIRPORT DRXVti 
FARMINGTON, NM 67401 

ANAL DATE 07 0 9 81 MfclER STATION NAME 
JiC GAS COM 35 L> #1 

METER ST A 90660 
OP ER 0203 

i Y P c C u u t SAMPur DAT fc E P F . OATE USc HOS. SLA i l l H2S GRAINS LGCAl ION 
0 0 07 0 9 6 1 07 14 6 1 06 i 4 F 0 1 

NORMAL 
HOLS GPM 

0 0 2 
H Z $ 
HZ 
METHANE 

. 55 

. 0 0 
1 . 5 1 

73 .77 

. 0 0 0 

. 0 0 0 

. 0 0 0 

. 0 0 0 
ETHANE 
PROPANE 

1 4 . 4 2 
6 . 1 2 

3.634 
1. bii*t 

I S U - b U l A N c 
NO RH—B U TA N E 
I S O - P E M T A N E 

NORM-PENTANE 
He. A Arte PLUS 

1 . 1 4 
1 .38 

.46 

.33 

. 3 7 3 

. 4 3 5 

. 176 

. 120 

. 1 3 1 

TOTALS 100 .00 6 . 7 7 3 

S P E C I F I C GRAVITY . 7 5 6 

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE 
1 cil'UVCF A I J.<*.73 PSJLA»60 OtGREES ,CRY ) 1 , 2 9 1 

RATIO DF SPECIF IC Hi: ATS I . 2 7 * 



ATTACHMENT NO. 13 

CHEMICAL § GEOLOGICAL LABORATORIES 
P.O. Box 2794 

Casper, Wyoming 82602 

GAS ANALYSIS REPORT 

Well No._ 
Field- -
€sunty_=_ 
§fate 

AMOCO Production Co. _Dare_ 6-9-8? _tab. No. 40776-1 
J i c a r i l l a Apache T r i b a l 55 D - l location •12-24-5 
Gallup. 
Rio Arriba_ 

.Formation. 

.Depth. 
Gallup 

Mew Mexico 
Line pressure L8 psig; Sample pressure_-L?__psig; Temperature. 

-Sampling point- T u b i n g 
° F; Container number #RC 1020 

Remarks-
Flowing tubing pressure 18psig 
( 5 - 2 8 - 8 2 ) 

Mole % or 
Component Volume % 

Oxygen ^ 
fi 

Nitrogen u , a : ? 

Carbon dioxide ° - 6 0 

Hydrogen sulfide N I L 

Methane 6 9 • 3 4 

Ethane 13.31 
Propane 6 . 5 7 
Iso-butane... ^ • 34 
N-butane 2 . 5 8 
Iso-pentane 1 • 52 
N-pentane .. 1 • 69 
Hexanes & higher 2 . 1 0 

~ T o t a l 1 0 0 . 0 0 

GPM of pentanes & higher fraction 

Gross btu/cu. ft. @60° F. & 14.7 psia (dry basis) 
Specific gravity (calculated from analysis) 
Specific gravity (measured) 

Gallons 

rr MCF 
802 

0.437 
0.812 
0.555 

"0.611 
"0.967 

5.184 

2.133 

1475. 
0 .872 
0 . 8 7 0 



ATTACHMENT No. 14 

July 12, 1932 

Dugan Production Company 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Energy Reserves Group Inc. 
P.O. Box 977 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

Dear Sir: • 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup Pools 
In J icarilla Gas Com 35 0 No. 1, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1; Unit L, Section 12, T24H, R5W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled. . 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

Original Signod By 
R. W. SCHROEDER 

RFV/tk 
Enclosures 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: fir. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2038 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 



ATTACHMENT NO. 15 

W 
''2 

DV TOOL 5034' d TOTAL OF 198' OF BLAST 
JOINTS ACROSS GALLUP PAY. 

GALLUP PERFORATIONS 
5826-36' 
5842-64' 
5892-5912' 
5918-24' 2 SPF 
5928-34' 
5984-6031' 

DAKOTA PERFORATIONS 
6946-52' 

GALLUP 

6974-98' 2 SPF 

CENTRALIZERS RUN BETWEEN 5054' AND 7139' 

8-5/8" 24# K-55 ST &' C 
CSA 414p X 300 SX CMT. 

4-1/2" 10.5# K-55 CSA 7159' 
1ST STAGE : CMT W/550 SX 
2ND STAGE : CMT W/1180 SX 

2-3/8" 4.7# J-55 TBG 

SLIDING SLEEVE G> 6888' 

1.78" SEATING NIPPLE @ 6895' 
PACKER 4-1/2" PERMANENT PROD. 

SA 6900' 

2-1/16" 3.2# J-55 IJ TBG RUN 
BELOW PACKER AS TAIL PIPE 

7036' 
PBTD 7115' 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY SCALE: 

JICARILLA GAS COM 35D NO. 1 JICARILLA GAS COM 35D NO. 1 DRG. 1 
NO. 1 
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R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

September 2, 1982 

Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

Frank Chavez, District Supervisor 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1000 Rio Brazos Road 
Aztec, NM 87410 

File: DHS-396-986/510.1 

Dear Mr. Chavez: 

Commingling Application for the J i c a r i l l a Gas Com 35D No. 1 

Amoco Production Company would l i k e to know the status of the commingling 
application for the J i c a r i l l a Gas Com 35D No. 1 well located in Rio Arriba 
County. The application was submitted to the Santa Fe office of the Oil 
Conservation Division on July 12, 1982. 

The well was completed i n the Gallup to determine i f development of our 
Gallup acreage is economically feasible. Prior to evaluating further 
Gallup potential i n this area, we need to have commingling approval for 
this well. A timely response would be greatly appreciated. 

Yours very truly, 

AMM/de 

/S2-



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 -^ t f t f ^ f f ^ 

DATE ^ 0 ^ ^ % . 

RE: Proposed MC \\V| viV)U 6 

Proposed DHC oc 
Proposed NSL_ 
Proposed SWD~ 
Proposed WFX~ 
Proposed PMX~ 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated 

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD 
AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 

(505) 334-6178 

for 
Operator /Lease and Well No. Unit, S-T-R 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

Yours truly, 



R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

July 12, 1982 

Dugan Production Company 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Energy Reserves Group Inc. 
P.O. Box 977 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company ^ 
P.O. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

Dear Sir: 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup Pools 
In Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1; Unit L, Section 12, T24N, R5W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

RFV/tk 
Enclosures 



Page 2 
July 12, 1982 
File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's application 
for commingling production as set forth above. 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
Company 

Regional Land Manager 



r 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

July 12, 1982 

Dugan Production Company 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, NM 87401 

/ Energy Reserves Group Inc. 
P.O. Box 977 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

Dear Sir: 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup Pools 
In Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1; Unit L, Section 12, T24N, R5W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

If you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

Original Signed By 
fi. Mf. SCHROEDER 

RFV/tk 
Enclosures 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 



Page 2 
July 12, 1982 
File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's applicati 
for commingling production as set forth above. 



Petroleum Centgr Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

July 12, 1982 

Dugan Production Company 
P.O. Box 208 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Energy Reserves Group Inc. 
P.O. Box 977 

\ Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
\Drawer 600 
farmington, NM 87401 

Dear Sir: 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup Pools 
In Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Gas Com 35 D No. 1; Unit L, Section 12, T24N, R5W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

Enclosures 



Page 2 
July 12, 1982 
File: DHS-296-986.510.1 

WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's application 
for commingling production as set forth above. 

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. 
Company 

By Rocky Mountain D i s t r i c t Manager 

July 19, 1982 
Date 


